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_ . Submmed fo asstgned judge. 0. setflement Judge |
| n the Matter of - | smpuLaTioN RE FACTS, cowcwmoms OF LAW AND DISPOSITION |

DEBORAH G LEVINSON - o] AND ORDER APPRDVING _ L R e e

] acw LSUS ENSIO

Bcr#123773 e A P N ST
A Member of the State Bclr ol‘ Ccilfomia b :_ e RO
[Respondent) - | oo  pREVIOUS snp_umnow REJECTED

o A Parﬁeﬁ Acknowfedgmen?s

o (]} Respondeni is a member of the Sfc!e Bar of thformc:. ddmfﬂed J uly 3 1935
o ' (date) . ‘
- [2) ]he pames cgree #o be bound by fhe ractuqi sﬂpuicnons comamed hereln even i_t conclusions of iaw or
T dlsposmon are rejected” or chcnged by the Supreme Court. i .

(3)-' A |nveshgc1ions or proceedlngs Ilsted by case number in the capﬂon of this snpuiaﬁon are ennrely :
+-1esolved by thls-stipulation and are deemed consolidated, Dnsmsssed chcrge{s)/count(s) are hsied under
- "Dismissals.” . The stipulation and order consistof _11 pages.. - _

- (4) " A statement of acts or Omisﬂons c:cknowledged bv Respondent as ccuse or couses for discip’lihé’ is
i inciuded under “Facts,”- . . _ _ , _ R

A ) .:l C:onc!uszons of law drcwn from c:nd spec:ﬁcaliy rererring ro the fc:cts cre olsc lncluded under "Conc{usaons -
. _oa‘Law" R ’
&) No more than 30 clays ptiot-fo the ﬁlmg of this siipulc:ﬁon Respondeni has | been advised i in wrihng of c:ny' o
o pendmg mvesiigc:fron/proceedmg noi resoived by this sﬂpulqﬁon except for criiminal: mveshgqhons

- (7). Payment of Disciplinary COS?S*-Resmndent acknew!edges fhe provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086 o
L& 6140 ? (Check one ophon on!yj . : _ ,

B El } unm costs are pcld n full, Respondeni will rerncln aciuqiiy suspended from the’ prachce of law unless
. relief is obiained per rute 284, Rules ‘of Procedure, -

C Gk costs to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for ?he fcﬂowmg membership vecrs Costs
' shall be added to and become a- part of the membership fee .for 'years. 2005,
- {hardship, special curcumsicncss or other good cause per rule 284 Ruies of Prccedurej 2006 and
_ EI ‘costs walved'In-part as set forth under Pamcl Waiver of Ccsfs" T 2007 .
s costs entire!y walved o : _ S L I

Note Ai! mfarma tion reqmred by ﬂus rorm and any- addxhonal mfurmauon w!uch cannot be pmwded in the sPace provzded shaii he set fnrth in Lhe '
- text cnmponent of this sﬁpulﬂﬁﬂﬂ under specific headings, L. “Facts,” “Dlsm:ssaj.s ” "‘Canclumons of Law,” . - - '

(Sﬂpumﬁcn torm’ c:ppi‘oved by s8C Exacu!ivs Commmee TO{?&}OD; ﬁ B R j_ . ;Ac‘tucl 5u;pension
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Aggrovohng Crrcumsrcrnces {for definmon see Sfondards for Aﬂomey ichons for Professrono! Mrsconduc:

S'fdndai'd 1 2[b) ) FGC?S SUth.; Gggro\rorrng crrcumsronces are re

D Prlor record of drscip!rno [see stcrndord 1 2[f)}

..-_._.(cr) [3 Srcre Bor Courr cuse #of pnor cqse 91 0_05441 : é.tc-_,"__ ._ L

. -  :""[b'j__ [;;_:. : dore _pri_or:. 'discip{ine eﬂeoﬁve. Oct'obe.r '-2-7 1996

e} B Rules of Professional Condlict/ State Bar Act yiordrion_s_:;aFour=éou;i_r:e's/'RPc- 3-110;

3 cCounts/RPC=7004D) (1) ; ‘3 counts/RPC 3-700(D) (1) ; 3 counts/RPC 3=700(A)

V3fcounts/B&P Code 6068(m), 1 count/B&P Code 6068(1), 1 count/B&P Code
. - - : : 6103,

3 .(d}-'.ck_ degree ofprior drsciprne Flve (5) year stayed + unt:.l f:r.ve (5) year prob

w:.th 3. year. actual + untll. Lo

{e} & If Respondent hos rwo or more lncfdents of pnor disciphne use space provided below or

: under “Priot Dlsclplrne {i) sB Court Case No. 90-0-= 14557; (ii) effectlxre

:12/12/93-'(111) 2 .counts B&P .Code . 6068(m],.1 count/B&P Code 6106; 1 count/
~RPC 4-100(B) (i) -1 count/RPC 4=100; 1 count/RPC 3- 100(A), 1 count/RPC 3- 110_

i __{_23
©
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A) (2) 3 (iv) degree of- prlor dlSClpllnE-— 2 year susp. stayed, probatlon_
Wlth 90 days actual.: ;

(i) SB Court Case No. 97- -PM- 15229; (11) effectlve

.B/lB/OD (111) 1 count/B&P Code 6068(k), 6103; (iv) degree of prior disci-

pllne -3 years stayed susp.; 3 year probatlon with 2 years actual with.

-0  Dishcnesty: Respondent's misconduct was suirounded by of ?éf%ﬁrggtévogcd forﬁr dlshonesty
e conceclment overreoching of other vroiohons of the State Bor Act or Rules. of Professionol Conduct,

a. "Trusi V"rolohon Trus! funds or property were Involved crnd Responden? refused of was unoble ro "

- account ro the client or person who qu rhe objecr of 1he mrsconducr for improper conduct roword
",ﬂ:sord funds or property . .

O Horm Respondenrs misconducr hormed srgnrﬁccrnﬂy L] clrem‘ rhe pubhc or the odminlstroﬁon of jusrice

O Indrﬁerence Respondent demonstrored rndifference Ioword rechﬂcorron of of otonement !or the '
e Tconsequences of hrs or her mrsconducr .

o ;Lock of Cooperohon Respondenr drsptaved a Iock or condor and cooperofron to vrchms of hrs!her
- -+ misconduct or io the Srcrte Bcrr durrng drscipirnory rnveshgorron or proceedings. :

& 'MuihplejPoﬂern of Mrsconducr Responden!'s curreni mrsconduci evrdences muifrple acts of wiong-
doing or. demonsrrores e paﬂem of mrsconducr L e

0 'No oggrovohng clrcumstonces are involved

' Addmonol oggrovotmg crrcumsrdncos .

- l':f_[s'ripurorrorr form approved 'bv: 55.;: Exer’:utlve":Corﬁmmeo woiscey e - S . ' " Actual Suspahsion'".' c
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Mmgcnng Crrcumstances {see sr‘cmdard T 2[e)) Facrs suppon‘lng mrﬂang crrcumsrances cre !equrred

Y

.'wﬂh presenr mrsconducl whrch Is nor deemed serrous C
:.No Hcrrm Respondenf drd not hurrn fhe clienr or person who qu the objecr of Ihe mrsconducr.,

_‘Candor/Coopercr!ron Respondenr drsplcved spontaneous condor cnd cooperat;on ro rhe vicnms-of‘:ﬁ-
> hrsrher mrsconduct and to fhe Sra!e qu durfng drscrplrnary mveshgcrron and proceedmgs

No Prlor Drsclpirne Regndenr has no prror record of discrpune over- mr:n'srr years DI' prcrc!!ce coupred_ -

r""Remorse Respondent prompﬂv rook obiecrwe sreps sponfcmecuslv demonsrmhng remorse G“d -. |

- recogmhon of ?he wrongdoing whrch steps were desrgned to ﬂmely qrone for cmy consequences of' 3
hrsfher mrsconducr o : . . .

"_Resﬂfurﬁon Respondenr paldS ST SR _on___ IR N, in
~restifution fo - A wi__thqur'the threat or'force ot disclplinary, civil
or crrminal proceedings S e R ' L T T e

':‘V’Delay ‘I‘nese drscrplrncry proceedmgs were excessivelf‘: .delqye:dr",',me.delny is not c‘rrribur&plew.{q'_“_ |
_Respondenr cmd rhe delav pre]udlced himfher T e N

.Good Fcrrrh Respondenr acfed |n good rarrh

: '_EmononaUPhystcc:l Dirﬁcultles Ar the hme of rhe sﬂpulated act or ac!s of proressronal misconducr .

Respondent suffered exfreme emorrcnal difficuliles or physrcal disabllities which expert 1eshmony "_ '

_ " would. estabilsh was direclly responsible ror the misconduct. The difficulties or. disabilities ‘were not .
- the product of any illegal conduct by the member. such as illegal drug or substance cbuse und

Respondent no. longer suffers from such drﬁ" curhes of dlsc:brlmes

Severe Flnancicll Stre'ss Al rhe time of rhe mrsconducr Respondem suffered from severe rrncncrql S

- stress ‘which resulted from circumstances not reasonably roreseecble cr whrch were beyond hus/her
.conirol and which were rr:hrecﬂ‘,il responsrble for the mrsconducr -

derlv Problems At Ihe rrme of rhe mrsconduct E‘espondenf suffered ex!reme drmcullres in his/her

‘-personal hfe whlch were’ other rhan emotlonul or physrcui in ncrrure

'-Good Churacter Respondents good chcructer is cmesfed o by q wrde rqnge of. references In. rhe-'-f' g

!egcl cnd genercrt communh‘res whc are crwcrre of rhe tull exfenr ot hrs!her m:sconduct

Rehcrbrlrk:ﬁon Consrdernble rrme hc:s pcssed srnce rhe ccts of professional mrsconduct occurred

: _foliowed by conwncrng proof or subsequenr rehabrlrrarion

No mmgclmg crrcumsicnces are rnvolVed

_Addllriennl miﬁgarlng- qircrurns'iances: o

. ‘_(snpula'noh-rdf‘h_'anpréms-- by SBC Executive Cormfmittee 1016/00; - - A’c,i;'um_-l5u,_p'er',';{i¢,n-‘: oy
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._"""' 3 "ET 1 Stqyed Suspension

A Respondent shcll be suspended from the prdcitce oi' Iaw !'or d penod of Thr ee. (3) years ..
B fmf i, '.dnd unfll Respondem shows proof sahsfdctory to the State Bcu Couri of :ehc:bihtaﬂon and " '
Ll _--pfesenf fitness to practice and present. !edmlng and ability in the law. pursudnt to.

' .‘stcndurd 1 4[c](u] Sicndards for A!fomey Sdnchens for Protessionai Miscondu::t

g ik 'cmd unm Responden? pdys resmuﬂon to : e : '
e [pdyee{s}] {or 1he Cllent Secunhj Fund,. A uppropricte] in fhe amount ot
S : . plus 10% per annum gceruing from C :
dnd provides proof thereof to the Probuhon Unli Offce of the Chief Tnal Counsel

s _lii:. and unhl Respondeni does the foliowing

B The dbove reterenced suspens;on shdll be stdyed
- 2 : Probdhon _ . | R
- Respondent shall be. plc:ced on. pfobcnon for penod of Three (3) years. R T ,

. which. shall commence upon the: effecnve dc!e of the Supreme- Cqurt order herein. . _(Seerute?SS.' :
' ‘Cd!!fornld Rules of Court] ' WL L e .

. 3 'Aciual -Suspenswn :

A Res;:.ondent shali be acfuallv suspended from the prd5§ié_e :o_f chw n the smte of Cdfifornia- for .G
penod of Two (2) years. P R _ _

: ‘..l. : and unfil Respondeni shows ptoof sdilsl‘cciory to the State Bc:r Courf of rehubllndﬂon dnd :
" .. present filness fo practice and. present learning and ability in the law pursuant o
: sianddrd 1 -Afe)(ii), Sfdndcrds for Aﬂornev Sanchons for Proresszonul Mlsconduct

Qi ond unifil Respondenf pqys resmuﬂon to . L ‘
S {pdyee(s)] [or 1he Client Security Fund, If cppropticﬂe) in-the amount of R

» Pius 10% per annum acciiing from - o

: and prowdes proof thereof to ihe Probdhon Umt Ofﬂce of 1he Chief Tnul Counsel :

o i dnd unhl Respondeni does the foflowmg

_..E Addlﬂoncl Condmons of Probqhon . - LT ‘ B _

(1) i Respondenl Is cu:iuc:ﬂh;r suspended for: iwo yedrs of more, helshe shdil remain acfually suspended unﬂl '
T - he/she’ proves to the State Bar Court hisher rehabilitation, finess fo practice, and learning and abiliify in -

i generdl Idw pursuant to: stcndard 1 d(c [h) Stdndards fOl Aﬂornev Scsnchons ror Protessloncl M:scondud

2 ®m 'EDu"ng the probqhon penod Respondeni shc:ii complv with ihe pfOV!SIOHS Df #he Sfﬂfe Bﬂf AC' Cmd |
e e T Ru!es of Professlonal Conducf _ : :

R [3313 Within ten (1 0) days of any change Respondenr shdll report 16 the Membersh:p Recerds Otﬁce of the

ielephone number, of-other dddress for Stcfe Bar purposes ds prescnbed by sechon 6002 T of the
o _Busmess dnd Professlons Code L A

| (4] . " : 'Respondenl shen submlt wnﬂen quaﬁeﬂy repc:ns to ?he Probdhon Unlt on each. ..ldnucm,r IO Apni 10 o
S e Jdly 10, and Oclober 10 of the per!od of probation. Under peniaity of perjury, respondent shall state
B '-whether respondenr has compiled wnh the Stote Bar Acl the Rufes of Pro!‘ess:ondl Conducf c:nd dll S

L (Shpu!d:ron rc!m dpprcvad by SBC Execuﬂve Commlﬂee 'IO.H é,rDO} 4 i L SURETE s Aclru_d_,'Suspenslan o _

.- State Bar and 1o the Probation Unit, ‘all changes of Information, including. current office address and .




u_ring ihe preceding coiendar quorie ihe ﬁrsi repori would oover less .
I be submrried on ihe next quori e ond cover ihe extended T

" in addition 1o iI.'quorierly reporis a ﬁnol repori coniornlng e - same informoiron is ciue no- eoriier i
than twenly. [20} doys before ihe iosi doy of rhe perrod of proboiion ond no ioier thon ihe iqsr dgy of__ -
probohon S i r ; : REITATLI R ) '

B O Respondeni sholl be ossrgned a- proboiron monrior Respondenl sho!l prompily review the ierms Qnd 2
R - conditions of proboiron ‘with the. prebation moniior to establish' a monner and: scheduie of compii. . - .
. ance: During'the ‘period of probation, respondent shall. furnish to the monitor such reports as: may be ;_ -
- requested, in addilion o the quarterly reports required 1o be submiﬂed io ihe Probolion Unii Re— IR
spondenr sholi cooperoie fuliy wiih ihe proboiron monrtor ' S : S

(8] “D Subreci io osseriron of opphcoble priviieges Respondeni shoil onswer fuiiv prompiiv ond iruihfuny e
L Tt any inquiries of the Proboilon Unit of the Office of the Chiet Tial Counsel and any. probation moniter - -

' cssigned under these condifions which are directed to- Respondeni petsonally-or in. wnirng reioirng to

whelher Respondeni is: comp|ying of has compiied wiih ihe probotron condiiions '

Wihrn one {i) veor ot ihe eﬂ’eciive doie of ihe discipllne herein. respondeni shoil provide to ihe -
Probohon Unit salistactory proof of oiiendonce oi a session of i‘he Eihics School ond possege ot ihe K
iesi given oi the end of that session s _ '

o No Erhics Schooi recommended SR _ _ _
' (é)'_ : Ei' Respondeni sholl comply wiih otl condiiions of probohon imposed in the under!ylng crimrnoi moﬂer

and shail so cieclore under peno!iv of perjury in conjunchon with any quorierly repori io be ﬁ!ed with .
ihe Proboiion Unlt - L _ C _ .

R I.':}_ The foilowrng condliions ore oﬂoched hereto oncl rncorporoied

0O Subsionce Abuse Condriions S _D_ Low Ofr'ce Management Condiirons

y .D s Medrcoi Condmons o - .'E_] Frnoncroi Condiiions

B '(10] Ei Oiher condiiions negolioted by the pomes

EJ " Muiilsioie Professronol Responsrbrlriy Exommoiron Respondeni sholl provide procf of passage of rhe |

Mulirsioie Professionol Responslbrllry Exominoiron {("MPRE"), administered by the Nafional Conference .

- of Bar Exomrners o the Probation Unit. oi ihe Ofﬂce of the Chisf Tal Counsel during the period of N
. actuat suspenslon or wrihln one year, whrchever period {s longer.  Failure to pass the MPRE resuifs -
" in gclual suspension - without further heoring unfit posscrge Bui see rule”__951(b]',' California Rules of

Court, ond rule 321(0){1) & {e) Rules of Procedure ' R PR

‘ "_re No MPRE recommended
i : Rule 955 Coirrornro Ruies of Couri Respondeni shoii comply w:ih ihe prowsions oi subdrvrsrons (o} ond {c] y

| - of nile 955, Colifornio Rutes: of Couri wrihrn 30 ond 40 doys respeoiweiy, irom ihe ei‘fechve doie oi‘
’ ihe Supreme Couri order herein S :

o G " 'Condmonoi Ruie 955 Col!iormo Rules of Couri if Respondeni rernorns ociuoily suspended for ?0 doys o
o more, hefshe sholi compiy with ihe provisions of: subdivisicns {a) and [c} of rule 955, Calfornia Rules of .
Couri wn‘hin 120 ond 130 doys respecirveiy, from the eﬁeciwe date oi the Suprerne Couri order herern

0 '_Creciri for interim Suspensron [convrcfron reierrol cases only] Respondeni shoii be credried for rhe penod
' ' or hrs/her inierrm suspension ioword ihe siipuioted perrod of ociuol suspension .

) '(S?ipu!orio_n forrn_ oppr’o‘veo, _by‘SBC E_irec'uﬂv.e' co_rn_mi'ﬂee 3 _G_,{l ¢/00]_ : 5 P o - L e Actual suso‘ension___":_' B
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‘ ATTACHMENT TO
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
IN THE MATTER OF DEBORAH G. LEVINSON
CASE NUMBER 02-0-14975

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that she is culpable of
violation of the Business and Professions Code.

Case mber 02-0-14975
Facts

1. On or about March 9, 2000, Respondent entered into a Stipulation Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition (“the Stipulation”) with the State Bar in State Bar Court
Case Number 97-PM-15229. On or about March 16, 2000, the State Bar Court approved the
Stipulation, and on or about March 16, 2000, the State Bar Court’s order, as well as the
fully executed Stipulation, were served on Respondent.

2. On or about July 18, 2000, the California Supreme Court entered order number
S088227 in case number 97-PM-15229 (“the Order”) ordering that Respondent be suspended
be suspended from the practice of law for a period of three (3) years, that execution of the
suspension be stayed, and that Respondent be placed on probation for a period of three(3)
years subject to conditions of probation, including actual suspension for two years, and until
she makes restitution to Sandra Martinez in the amount of $400 plus 10% interest per
annum from August 1, 1995; and until she makes restitution to Sam Gonzales in the
amount of $1,042.75 plus 10% interest per annum from January 1, 1991; and until she
makes restitution to Robert Fletcher in the amount of $4,720 plus 10% interest per annum
from January 1, 1991; and until she makes restitution to Michelle Mannering in the
amount of $1,500 plus 10% interest per annum from August 1, 1995, (or the Client Security
Fund, if appropriate) and furnishes satisfactory proof thereof to the probation Unit, Office
of the Chief Trial Counsel; and until she provides proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court
of her rehabilitation, fitness to practice and learning and ability in the general law
pursuant to standard 1.4(c}(ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional
Misconduct; and until she provides evidence to the Probation Unit, of satisfactory completion
of State Bar Ethics School and the State Bar Client Trust Account Record-Keeping Course;
and until she provides a writien statement to the Probation Unit, of satisfactory completion
of State Bar Ethics School and the State Bar Client Trust Account Record-Keeping Course;
and until she provides a written statement to the Probation Unit from her treating mental




+
! ‘ . .

health care provider that she is either no longer in need of treatment or that she is able
to practice law without being a threat of harm to her clients or to the public. The provisions
in the stayed and actual suspensions regarding the submission of evidence of successful
completion of the specified courses and of a written statement from her mental health care
provider were in effect until October 27,2001, and were to be complied with by that date as
recommended by the State Bar Court in its Order Approving Stipulation filed on March 16,
2000, as modified by their order filed April 26,2000, and as approved by the Supreme Court
in their July 18, 2000, Order.

3. The Order required Respondent to comply with the following terms and conditions

of probation, among others:

a. to comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional
Conduct of the State Bar of California.

b. during the period of probation, to report on January 10, April 10, July 10, and
October 10 of each year or part thereof during which the probation is in effect,
in writing, to the State Bar Probation Unit, certifying by affidavit or under
penalty of perjury that she has complied with all provisions of the State Bar
Act and Rules of Professional Conduct during said period;

C. to obtain psychiatric or psychological help/treatment from a duly licensed
psychiatrist,
psychologist, or clinical social worker at her own expense a minimum of one

(1)
time per month and furnish evidence to the State Bar Probation Unit, that
she is complying with each report she is required to render. Help/treatment
was to commence immediately, and in any event, no later than 30 days after
the effective date of the discipline stipulated to;

d. to provide medical waivers and access to all medical records upon request
of the State Bar Probation Unit.

4. The July 18, 2000, Order became effective August 17, 2000.

5. On September 26, 2000,Probation Deputy Yolanda Acosta (“Acosta”) of the
Probation Unit of the Office of Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar of California (“Probation
Unit”) wrote a letter to Respondent in which Acosta reminded Respondent of certain terms
and conditions of her suspension and probation imposed pursuant to the July 18, 2000,
Order. Acosta also specifically advised Respondent of Respondent’s obligation to file
quarterly reports, with the first due on October 10, 2000, and that failure to timely comply
with the terms and conditions of probation could lead to a new disciplinary proceeding.
Enclosed with the September26, 2000, letter to Respondent were, among other things,
copies of the July 18, 2000, Order, along with the April 26, 2000 State Bar Modification
QOrder, the relevant portion of the Stipulation setting forth the conditions of Respondent’s
probation, Rules 580 and 581 Rules of Procedure, notice of counsel representation, proof
of payment sheet, an affidavit form, a Quarterly Report form and Instruction sheet, and a
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Multi-State Responsibility Examination schedule. A telephone number was also included
so that Respondent could obtain information regarding the State Bar Ethics School and the
State Bar Client Trust Account Record-Keeping Course schedules.

6. On or about September 26, 2000, Acosta’s letter was mailed to Respondent via the
United States Postal Service, first class postage prepaid, in a sealed envelope addressed to
Respondent at his official State Bar membership records address. The September 26, 2000,
letter was not returned as undeliverable by the United States Postal Service.

7. Respondent did not complete the State Bar Ethics School by October 27, 2001, as
specified in the Order. Respondent did complete the State Bar Ethics School on April
18,2002,

8. Respondent did not complete the Client Trust Account Record-Keeping Course by
October 27, 2001, as specified in the Order. Respondent did complete the Client Trust
Account Record-Keeping Course on August 16, 2002,

9. Respondent did not furnish any evidence to the Probation Unit that she obtained
psychiatric or psychological help/treatment from a duly licensed psychiatrist, psychologist,
or clinical social worker a minimum of one (1) time per month beginning September 17,
2000 and Respondent did not furnish the Probation Unit with a written statement from her
mental health provider that she was no longer in need of treatment or able to practice law
without being a threat of harm to her clients or to the public by October 27, 2001, as
specified in the order. Respondent did submit the written statement to the Probation
Department on December 10, 2001.

10. At all times herein, Respondent was under the mistaken belief that she had
complied with all the terms and conditions that had deadlines with reporting requirements.
When informed by Probation Deputy Shuntinee Brinson of the Probation Unit that
Respondent had not complied, Respondent diligently worked with Ms. Brinson to come into
compliance by providing statements from her mental health care provider and immediately
registering for the State Bar Ethics School and Client Trust Account Record-Keeping
Course.

Conclusions of Law

By not completing the State Bar Ethics School by October 27, 2001,as specified in the
Supreme Court’s July 18, 2000 Order, not completing the Client Trust Account Record-
Keeping Course by October 27, 2001, as specified in the Supreme Court’s July 18, 2000
Order, and not furnishing any evidence to the Probation Unit that she obtained psychiatric
or psychological help/treatment from a duly licensed psychiatrist, psychologist, or clinical
social worker a minimum of one (1) time per month beginning September 17, 2000 and not




furnishing the Probation Unit with a written statement from her mental health provider
that she was no longer in need of treatment or able to practice law without being a threat
of harm to her clients or to the public by October 27, 2001, as specified in the Supreme
Court’s July 18, 2000 Order, Respondent failed to comply with the terms and conditions
attached to her disciplinary probation and wilfully violated Business and Professions Code
Section 6068(k).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS

The disclosure date referred to on page one, paragraph A.(6) was August 12, 2003.
COST OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed
Respondent that as of August 11, 2003, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are
approximately $3,398.00. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and
it does not include State Bar costs which will be included in any final cost assessment.
Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief
from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of
further proceedings.

The parties stipulate that the costs are to paid in three equal amounts, one third
being added to and becoming a part of the membership fees for each of the years 2005, 2006
and 2007.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE

Standard 2.6(a) provides that culpability of a member of a violation of Business and
Professions Code section 6068(k) shall result in disbarment or suspension depending on the
gravity of the offense or the harm, if any, to the victim with due regard to the purposes of
imposing discipline set forth in standard 1.3.

In regard to case law, in In the Matter of Charles Hunter (Review Dept. 1994} 3 Cal.
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 63, the Respondent violated three of his probation conditions by failing
to file a quarterly report, failing to make himself available to his probation monitor to review
the terms and conditions of his probation, and failing to maintain his current address with
State Bar Membership Records. The court ordered his probation revoked, set aside the
previously ordered stay of his three year suspension, and imposed a three year actual
suspension. The court did not find any mitigating circumstances. In regard to aggravating
circumstances, Respondent had two prior impositions of discipline.




‘A:GGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES

Under Standard 1.2(bj}(i), Respondent has a prior record of discipline. In Case No. 91-
0-06441, etc., on October 27, 1996, Respondent received 5 years stayed suspension and
until, 5 years probation with conditions, and 3 years actual suspension.

In Case No. 90-0-14557, on December 12, 1993, Respondent received a 2 year stayed
suspension and probation with 90 days actual suspension.

In Case No. 97-PM-15229, on August 18,2000, Respondent received a 3 year stayed
suspension, 3 years probation with 2 years actual with restitution.

Under Standard 1.2(b)(iii), Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts
of wrongdoing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct as Respondent has previously
received discipline for violation of court orders in Case No. 97-PM-15229 and 94-N-10774
(consolidated with Case No, 91-0-06441.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES

Under Standard 1.2(e)(v], Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation
to the victims of her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and
proceedings.

Under Standard 1.2{e){vii), Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously
demonstrating remorse by completing State Bar Ethics School, Client Trust Account School
and providing the Probation Unit with evidence of completion of treatment by her mental
health care provider to atone for the consequences of her misconduct.




[

' DEBORAH G. LEVINSON =~

'_Déi',-_.__ — S S '-V‘ILf"'--.’:"_’,‘"?' mme —-—-—-._.__&____

" MICHAEL J. GLASS -
pr!ni__nqme

1 Finding the stipulation 1o be faif fo the parties and that it adequately protects the public,

| IT1S ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, If any, Is GRANTED withot |~

Bt L TATRRNREERANE S CHRTERROTE SRR 55 (matie iy

“ | W me stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
1 “totheSupremeCourt. -~~~ R o o

| @ The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
~ and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED fo the Supreme Court, TR

The paries 6{950..“'"‘?’ by 1hé'sfipu¥cfi6h as dbﬁfovéd gl-_'llﬁless:_ 1].0. mofion fo withdraw or-

~medify the stipulation, filed within. 15 days after service of this order, Is granted; or 2) this. .~
court modifies or further modifies the approved sfipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of

Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme ~

~ Gourt order herein, normell 30 days afer fle dte. (See ruls 953(a), Caliomiy Rules of

| Couty

~ o} .Datd =

. Stipuiation form approved by sBC Execulive Commites 10/22197) 97 - .  Suspenston/Probation Viokatior Signature Page .




bl
L}

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. [ am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on August 13, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed August 13, 2003

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] Dby first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

DEBORAH G. LEVINSON, A/L
C/0 MICHAEL 8. DUBERCIN
4768 PARK GRANADA #212
CALABASAS CA 91302-3349

[X] Dby interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

MICHAEL GLASS, ESQ., Enforcement, Los Angeles

[ hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
August 13, 2003,

Rose M. Luthi
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service. wpi




